

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

DETROIT FREE PRESS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan

No. 13-12939

Hon. Patrick J. Duggan

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CONNECTICUT COUNCIL ON
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND 14 MEDIA AND OPEN
GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELEE SEEKING AFFIRMATION**

Daniel J. Klau

McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter,
LLP

One State Street, 14th Floor

Hartford, CT 06103

(860) 522-5175

All *amici* listed on the next page.

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

1. Connecticut Council on Freedom of Information
2. Connecticut Foundation for Open Government
3. Connecticut Chapter of the Society of Professional Journalists
4. Manchester Journal Inquirer
5. Meriden Record-Journal
6. The Norwich Bulletin
7. The Norwalk Hour
8. The Lakeville Journal,
9. The Winsted Journal
10. The Millerton News
11. The CTNewsJunkie
12. The Willimantic Chronicle
13. The New Britain Herald
14. The Bristol Press
15. The Waterbury Republican-American

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... i

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....v

AUTHORSHIP STATEMENT..... vi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT vi

AUTHORITY TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF vi

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Persons Arrested For Federal Crimes Have No Privacy Interest In Their
 Booking Photographs.....3

 A. Because the public has a constitutional right of access to details about an
 arrest once they are in the judicial domain, the marginal additional detail
 provided by the release of a booking photograph does not implicate a
 protected privacy interest.....3

 B. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in *FCC v. AT&T* supports the
 disclosure of booking photographs under the federal FOIA.5

 C. Technological innovation, including the Internet, does not support
 denying public access to booking photographs.7

 D. A categorical rule in favor of disclosure of booking photographs is
 preferable to the high transaction costs of case-by-case determinations...8

 II. Connecticut’s Recent Legislative Experience Concerning Booking Photos
 And Other Depictions Of An Arrest Or Person In Custody Supports The
 Categorical Disclosure Of Booking Photos.....9

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application of Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 340 (6th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3, 6
<i>Dept. of Public Safety v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 312 Conn. 513, 93 A.3d 1142 (2014).....	10
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 93 (6 th Cir. 1996)	2, 7, 9
<i>Federal Communications Commission, et al. v. AT&T, et al.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1177 (2011)	5
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	7
<i>Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Perkins v. Freedom of Information Commission</i> , 228 Conn. 158, 635 A. 2d 783 (1993).....	5
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	4
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	7

Statutes

2015 Connecticut House Bill No. 6750, Connecticut General Assembly - January Session, 2015	11
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)	10, 11

Other Authorities

R. Sack, SACK ON DEFAMATION § 3:3.2[A] (4th ed. 2010).....7

Newsgathering and the Law (4th ed. 2011).....4

Restatement (Second) Torts, § 652D (1977)5, 6
